SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made between The Citizen on Constitution, LL.C, hereinafter called the
"Subdivider," and El Paso County by and through the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County,
Colorado, hereinafter called the "County," shall become effective the date of approval of the Final Plat by
the Board of County Commissioners.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Subdivider, as a condition of approval of the final plat of CITIZEN ON
CONSTITUTION FILING NO. 1 Subdivision wishes to enter into a Subdivision Improvements
Agreement, as provided for by Section 30-28-137 (C.R.S.), Chapter 5 of the El Paso County Engineering
Criteria Manual and Chapter 8 of the El Paso County Land Development Code incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the same authority, the Subdivider is obligated to provide security or
collateral sufficient in the judgment of the Board of County Commissioners to make reasonable provision
for completion of certain public improvements set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated
herein; and

WHEREAS, the Subdivider wishes to provide collateral to guarantee performance of this
Agreement including construction of the above-referenced improvements by means of a performance or
property bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual covenants and agreements, the
Subdivider and the County agree as follows:

I The Subdivider agrees to construct and install, at his sole expense, all of those improvements as set
forth on Exhibit A attached hereto. To secure and guarantee performance of its obligations as set
forth herein, the Subdivider agrees to provide collateral to remain in effect at all times until the
improvements are completed and accepted in accordance with Chapter 5 of the ECM. Security and
collateral shall be posted in the form of a performance or property bond: issued by (Great Midwest
Insurance Company) as corporate surety in the amount of $1,441,141.00.

2. Subdivider is responsible for providing any renewals of collateral to ensure that there is never a
lapse in security coverage. Subdivider shall procure renewal/extension/replacement collateral at
least fifteen (15) days prior to the expiration of the original or renewal/extension/replacement
collateral then in effect. Failure to procure renewal/extension/replacement collateral within this
time limit shall be a default under this Agreement and shall allow the County to execute on the
collateral. In addition, if Subdivider allows collateral to lapse at any time, no lots in the subdivision
may be sold, conveyed or transferred, whether by Deed or Contract, after the expiration date of
such collateral until the improvements identified on Exhibit A have been completed and final
acceptance is received from the County. If replacement collateral is used for renewal, approval by
Board of County Commissioners is required.

gt No lots in the subdivision shall be sold, conveyed or transferred, whether by Deed or by Contract,
nor shall building permits be issued until and unless the required improvements for the-subdivision
have been constructed and completed in accordance with the approved construction plans and
preliminary acceptance is received from the County. In the alternative, lots within the subdivision
may be sold, conveyed or transferred and / or have building permits issued upon receipt of collateral
acceptable to the County, pursuant to this Agreement, which is sufficient to guarantee construction
of the improvements in the attached Exhibit A.

4. The Subdivider agrees that all of those certain public improvements to be completed as identified
on Exhibit A shall be constructed in compliance with the following:

a. All laws, resolutions and regulations of the United States, State of Colorado, El



Paso County and its various agencies, affected special districts and/or servicing
authorities.

b. Such other designs, drawings, maps, specifications, sketches and other matter
submitted to and approved by any of the above-stated governmental entities.

All improvements shall be completed by the Subdivider, meeting all applicable standards for
preliminary acceptance, within 24 (twenty-four) months from the date of notice to proceed in the
Construction Permit for the Subdivision. If the Subdivider determines that the completion date
needs to be extended, the Subdivider shall submit a written request for a change in the completion
date to the ECM Administrator at least 90 days in advance of the required completion date. The
request shall include the reasons for the requested change in completion date, the proposed new
completion date, and prove collateral is in place to cover the extension time requested. The
completion date for the Subdivision may be extended one time, for a period no longer than 6 months
at the discretion of the ECM Administrator. Any additional requests for extension of the completion
date will be scheduled for hearing by the Board of County Commissioners. The ECM Administrator
or the Board of County Commissioners may require an adjustment in the amount of collateral to
take into account any increase in cost due to the delay including inflation. It is mutually agreed
pursuant to the provisions of Section 30-28-137 (3) C.R.S. that the County or any purchaser of any
lot, lots, tract or tracts of land subject to a plat restriction which is the security portion of a
Subdivision Improvements Agreement shall have the authority to bring an action in any District
Court to compel the enforcement of any Subdivision Improvements Agreement on the sale,
conveyance, or transfer of any such lot, lots, tract or tracts of land or of any other provision of this
article. Such authority shall include the right to compel rescission of any sale, conveyance, or
transfer of any lot, lots, tract or tracts of land contrary to the provisions of any such restrictions set
forth on the plat or in any separate recorded instrument, but any such action shall be commenced
prior to the issuance of a building permit by the County where so required or otherwise prior to
commencement of construction on any such lot, lots, tract or tracts of land.

It is further mutually agreed that, pursuant to the provisions of Section 30-28-137 (2) C.R.S. and
Chapter 5 of the County’s Engineering Criteria Manual, as improvements are completed, the
Subdivider may apply to the Board of County Commissioners for a release of part or all of the
collateral deposited with said Board. Upon inspection and approval, the Board shall release said
collateral. The County agrees to respond to an inspection request in a reasonable time upon receipt
of the request. If the Board determines that any of such improvements are not constructed in
substantial compliance with specifications it shall furnish the Subdivider a list of specific
deficiencies and shall be entitled to withhold collateral sufficient to ensure such substantial
compliance. If the Board of County Commissioners determines that the Subdivider will not
construct any or all of the improvements in accordance with all of the specifications, the Board of
County Commissioners may withdraw and employ from the deposit of collateral such funds as may
be necessary to construct the improvements in accordance with the specifications.

The Subdivider agrees, and both parties acknowledge that the construction of the improvements
identified and guaranteed through this Subdivision Improvements Agreement shall follow the
inspection, collateral, and acceptance process that is identified in Chapter 5 of the County’s
Engineering Criteria Manual. This is to include among other things, a Preliminary Acceptance
process, replacement of performance collateral with appropriate Warranty collateral at that time,
and a 2-year warranty period prior to final acceptance. Where any inconsistency exists between
Chapter 5 of the Engineering Criteria Manual and the Land Development Code with respect to
these inspections, collateral and acceptance processes, the Engineering Criteria Manual is the
controlling document.

The Subdivider agrees to provide the County with a title insurance commitment at time of final
platting evidencing that fee simple title of all lands in the subdivision is vested with the subdivider.

The County agrees to approval of the final plat of CITIZEN ON CONSTITUTION FILING NO.



1 Subdivision subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

10. Parties hereto mutually agree that this Agreement may be amended from time to time provided that
such amendment be in writing and signed by all parties hereto.

11. This Agreement shall take effect on the date of approval of the Final Plat by the Board of County
Commissioners. -

12. The Subdivider agrees for itself and its successors and assigns that Subdivider and/or its said
successors and assigns shall be required to pay road impact fees in accordance with the El Paso
County Road Impact Fee Program at or prior to the time of building permit submittals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year below
written.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO

By:
(Date Final Plat Approved) Stan VanderWerf, Chair

ATTEST:

County Clerk and Recorder



Subdivider

THE CITIZEN O
A DELAWARE L

ONSTITUTION, LLC
ED LIABILITY COMPANY

By: Garrett Partners XXXW]I, LLC
an Indiana limited liakjlity company
[ts managing member

By:

Eric Garrett, Manager

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this g day OM ,

2022;by the parties above named.

My commission expires: IMVM [0{101?

RACHEL MCNICHOLAS W J///é
Notary Public - Seal v/l //I/

Johnson County - State of Indiana Notary fjubhiic
Commission Number NPO726701
My Commission Expires May 10, 2028




EXHIBIT A

2022 Financial Assurance Estimate Form

(with pre-plat construction) Upcitea: 11742021
PROJECT INFORMATION
Citizen on < 10/26/2022 5F126
| Project Name Date PCD FAlls No.
unit {with Pre-Piat Construction)
Description Quantity Units Cost Total * Complete Remaming
SECTION 1 - GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL (Construction and Permanent BMPs)
* Earthwork
Jeas than 1,000; $5,300 min cY 5 B 0O = 5 - $ -
1.000-5.000, $8 000 min cY 3 600 = 3 3
5.001-20,000; $30.000 min cY 3 500 - 3 3
20.001-50,000; $10¢,000 min 25,800 cY 3 350 = S 125,300.00 3 125,300.0
80,001-200 40, $175,000 min Cy 3 250 S - 3 .
greatar than 20(,000; $500,010 min cY 3 200 = s 3 -
* Pemmaramt Seeding (i, redous weed ingmnt ) 5 AC 3 B86.00 = 5 4,430.00 3 4,430.00 |*
* Mulching 5 AC 3 BIT O = 3 4,155.00 4 4,155.00
* Panmarant Ercson Corkrol Blenket sy 3 To0 - - 3 .
* Parmarant Pond/BMP Constructikan 2,720 cY 3 22,00 - 3 55,840.00 3 $9,540.00
EA 3 - K -
EA = s - 3 -
Sufely Fence 3410 LF 3 3C0 = s 10,230.00 3 10,230.00
Temporary Erosian Conral Blanket sy 3 300 $ - $ .
Vehick Tracung Carol 2 EA $ 28500 - 3 5,250,00 3 5,250,00
Sik Fance 1,422 LF 3 300 5 4,266.00 3 4,266,0G
Tamparary Seading 5 AC 3 £95 00 = $ 3475.00 3 3,475.00
Tamparary Mulch 5 AC 3 83100 = 5 4,155,00 3 4,155.00
Erasion Bales EA 3 2800 = - - $ -
Eragion Loga/Siraw 'Watlles LF 3 6400 = s - $ -
Rock Check Dams 5 EA 3 554 00 3 2,770,00 4 2,770.00
Inigt!Outiat Frowchon 3 EA 3 185 00 - 3 4,255,00 ] 4,255.00
Saediment Basin 1 EA 3 198200 - S 1,952.00 3 1,552.00
Canarele Washoul Basin 1 EA 3 a7 00 3 997.00 3 997.00
= s H 3 .
finsevt dams ot Jatdl bt part of cortstuction plans] = 3 = 3 -
MAINTENANCE (35% of Construction BMPs) = 3 9,492.00 3 9,492.00
* Subprix )3 dedect mararty fnancl Mwssance A mnimo ol 3% stal
s ratmried i 9sel aczecUarre (MAXINUM OF G4 DOMPLETE Section 1 Subtotal = $ 240,567.00 $ 240,567.00
ALY CRVED)
SECTION 2 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS ~
AY OVEMENT.
Coretruction Trathe Conlrol 1 LS $ 5.000.00 - 3 5,000.00 $ 5,000,000
Aggrepale Base Course (135 Iba/c) Tora 3 31490 - % . 3 -
Aggregate Base Course (136 ibsrcf) 550 4 3 5600 3 30,800.00 3 30,800.00
Asphalt Pavement (3° thick) sy 3 1620 S - 3 -
Asphait Pavemant (4° thick) 3,200 sy 3 2100 s 67.200,00 $ 67.200.00
Asphalt Pavemeant (8 thick) 3Y 3 3200 s - 3$ .
Agphalt Paverment {147 Ibsfef) " thick Tems  § 97 00 = $ . $ L
Raised Median, Paved 3,076 SF 3 8.00 - 3 27,684.00 3 27,684 00 [*
Regulatory Sign‘adwsory Sign 14 EA 3 33300 - S 466200 3 4,662.00
GudeSirest Nare Sgn 3 EA $ 33300 = S 9959.00 i 999.00
Epaxy Pavamant Marking 1,500 SF 3 1600 = 3 29,700,00 3 29,700.00
Thermpplastc Pavermenl Marking 7 5F 3 26 00 = E 19,500.00 3 19,500.00
Barrcade - Type 3 EA 3 22100 = 5 - $ -
Dulinealor - Type | EA 3 27.00 - $ - L .
Curp and Guiter, Typa & (6” Vertics) 1,202 LF 3 3z - s 38,464.00 $ 33,464.00
Curb and Guttar, Type B (Meaan| 1,33 LF H 3210 - 3 12,624.00 3 42,624.00
Curb and Guttar, Type & {Ramp) 5 LF 3 1200 & s 800,00 $ B00.00
2* Sidewalk [common arsas anfy) 1,940 sy 3 5300 = s 76,320.00 3 76,320.00
5* Sidewak SY 3 §6.00 = 3 . 3 -
" Sidewak Sy $ Jocno » 3 4
8" Sidawak sY 3 196 00 3 $
Pedesman Ramp 18 EA § 127300 - $ 22,9140 3 22,914.00
Cross Pan, k=l |8° thick, 6 wde to include refumni LF 3 8740 = 3 - 3 -
Cross Pan, artarial (9° thick, 10 wide Io indude retum) 80 LF 3 120 0O -1 9,600.00 3 9,600.00
Curh Chase EA $ 1,838.00 = s - 3 =
Gusrdrail Type 3 (W-Beam) 235 LF 3 5500 - s 12925.00 4 12,925.00
Guardred| Type 7 (Concreta) LF 3 8000 - 3 . H ¢
Guandrall Enc Anchorags 21 § 232400 - 3 % .
Glardrail Impact Atteruator EA § 417200 = 3 3 =
Sourd Bariar Fancas (CMU block, 6' high) LF 3 8700 s 3 =
Sourd Bamier Fenoe (panels, ' high) LF 3 8800 = s 3 -
Elecuical Condust, Size = LF 3 1800 = s 3
Tratfic Sigral, comples imarseciion EA $ AT0666 - 3 3

Pago1ofa




PROJECT INFORMATION
(Citizen on Ci : 10/26/2022 5F226
Project Name Data PCD File No.
Unit {with Pre-Plat Consiruction)
|Oescription Quantity Units Cost Tatal % Comp ng
RAB Central tsiond Cover 1818 SF $ 900 = $ 16,262.00 $ 16,262.00
RA® Concrole Tk Apron 286 sy s 8000 = S 22,880.00 S 22,880.00
|STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS
Canarete Box Culvert (M Standard). Siee{ W x H ) LF = - - 3 -
18" Renlorced Cendcreta Pipa 264 LF § 7000 - s 19,880.00 b 19,880.00
21" Reinforced Conerete Pipe 102 LF 5 8300 - g 8,466.00 3 8,%66.00
30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe F 5 10450 - 3 v 3 -
36" Rainfor¢ced Cancrete Pipe LF s 12800 = s - g b
42" Reinforced Cancrete Pipe LF 5 17100 = s - s
48" Reinforced Concrete Pipe F S 20800 = S s
54" Reinforced Cancrete Pipe LF 3 27200 = S 3
50 Reinforced Concrete Pipe LF 5 31900 - s 3
§6" Reinforced Concrete Pipe LF H 358 00 - 3 5
12" Rainforcad Cancrete Plipe IF $ 42140 L $ 5
18" Corrugated Stect Pipe LF ) 49000 £ s - 3 -
24" Corrugated Steel Pipe LF s 103.60 = S 2 s =
30" Corrugated Steel Pipe LF H 13100 = s - 5 -
36" Corruated Steed Pige LF $ 15760 - 5 S
A2 Corrugated Stael Pige w 3 180 00 - b3 3
ap" Corragated Stk Pipe LF S 19000 - s %
54" Corrgated Stet Pipe LF 5 27800 = $ - H -
60" Corrugated Steef Pipe LF 3 0.0 = s s
66" Corrugated Steel Pipe LF $ 364 .00 = $ 3 -
72" Cotrugated Steal Pipe LF S 42800 - < s
78" Corrugated Steed Pipe 2 5 492 ¢0 - g 5
84" Corrugated 5ieel Pipe LF 5 58800 B 3 $
e L i 1 g § 40 = s s2000 s 420.00
ptideip bl 1o 8 G = s 49800 s #800
Flared End Section (FES) CSF  Size - a
it el = b3 pioo und coat) EA - . .
£nd Treaimsnl- Headwal FA = 5 3
End Treaimenl- Wingwall EA = 5 = s
End Treaimenl - Cutoff Wall EA = 5 - 5 -
Curb Inlel {Type R) L=5", Depth < &' 2 EA 3 623800 = s 12,276.04 5 12,276.00
Curb Inkel {Type R) L=3" S < Depth < 1¢ 2 EA S 7.%4100 - -3 15,962.00 5 15,962.00
Curb inkel {Type R L =5, 10 = Cepth < 15 EA 5 924200 - 5 - 5 N
Curtz Nkl {Type R L =307 Depin < & EA $ 4700 - £ 3
Curt Intel {Type R} L =100 5 < Ocpth < 10 EA 5 8,70600 5 - < -
Curt Indel {Type RiL =10° 107 S Depth = 15' EA S 10,88800 = s 5
Curb Inkel {Type B} L =15. Depth < 5 1 EA % 10,984.00 : ] 10,984.00 =] 10,984.00
Curb Inlet {Type RI L -15 5 5 Depth < 10 EA $ 11,77560 hd 3 = ] .
Curb Inlat {Type R}L =15 10" = Depth < 15’ En § 12,7600 B s $
Curb Inial {Type R} L =20 Depth < &' EA 3 1170660 = b s
Curb Intal {Type RJL =20 & 5 Ocpih < 10° EA $ 12,52000 " 5 - s -
Gralnd Wlet Type C), Dngth < § 1 EA S 513800 = s 5,138.00 s 5,136.00
Graled Inlet {Type B}, Death < § EA S 634740 = s - 3 -
Stormn Sewne Manhole, Boax Bise EA $ 12,876.00 = H 5
Siorm Sewer Manhole. Siab Base EA S 7.082.00 - 3 3
Geolextia (Eroson Comal) 5y H 700 - 5 5 -
Soil Rip Rap. Typa L, sze from 3" 10 1§° 102 Tons $ 1500 = ] 7,650.00 5 2,650.00
Rip Rap, Grautae Tare $ 105.00 = ] - 5 -
Drainage Charned Consiructon, Slze{ W x H ) LF ¢ B = ] - s
DOranage Channel Lining, Cancrels cY S 63100 = 5 5
Orainage Channel Lnng, Rip Rap CcY 3 12400 - 5 5
Orainags Channel Linng, Grass AC $ 162600 - 3 3
Dranags Channel Linng. Jiher Stablizatgn = ] 5
= 1 s -
[insert tams naf ksfed but parl of construction plansf B H s -
‘- Suopct 10 delec) wyTaty INyee YU e A mrarym o 20 shall
oiﬁ;.;:rg\;l-.nurrm accepiarce (MEXIMUW OF 2% CO0FLETE Section 2 Subtotal = $ 509,708.00 € 509,708.00

Page 20fq



PROJECT INFORMATION

Citizen on G ] 10/26/2022 SF226
Project Name Date PCD File No.
[with Pre-Plat Consiruction)
Total s Complete Remaini
EPC)**
ROADWAY MPROVEMENTS.
Relocaled Emergency Access Road 1 EA < 10,000.00 = $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000 00
Retaining Wad 520 3F 4 7540 = $ 39,000.00 $ 39,000 00
$ - $ .
- 3 +
s $ $
= $ - $ .
DRAM IMPROVEMENT {Excaption Parmanant Pond/BMP shall be deTized urder Sectar 1)
12" Reirdorred Concrete Pige (of HOPE Pipe) 988 LF 3 60.00 = § 59.280.00 $ 59,280.00
18" Raindorced Concrete Pipe (or HDPE Fipe) 1,034 LF % 65.00 - $ §7,210.00 $ 67,210 00
24° Resrdorced Concrete Fips (or HOPE Fipe) 633 LF $ 78.00 - $ 4337400 $ a%.3/400
A Reindorced Concrete Pipe (or HDPE Pipo) 150 LF $ 97.00 = 13 14,550,00 5 14,550 (0
Curb inied (Typo R) L=5 10 EA § 7444000 = $ 74,400.00 § 74,400 QD
Grated Irdel (Typa 13) 6 EA $  4,640.00 = $ 27,840.00 $ 27,830.00
Storm Sewer Manhale, Stab Baze B EA $ 6395400 $ 51,164.00 $ 51,160.00
T
Véaker Man Pipe (PVC), Size 8” 2,030 LF 5 7100 - § 144,130 0D $ 144,130.00
Wakar Man Fipe (Ducile Iron), $ize B~ LF 5 33.00 - § . 1 J
Gate Vakes. 8" 15 EA S 2,058.00 = § 30,970.00 $ 3687000
Fra Hydrant Assambly, w' all valves 4 EA S 730600 = 5 29,224.00 $ 2922400
Water Service Line imslallabon, inc lap and vakes 4 EA § 1,466.00 = 5 5,864.00 $ 5864.00
Fire Clslam Insiallation, complete EA = $ - $ .
- $ $
[oraart fems no! tsted but part of HansTuchion plans] - 13 k]
ANITARY i NT:
Sawar Main Pipa (PVC), Sizo & A3 LF 4 71.00 = 3 $9,072.00 § 59,072.00
Sanitary Sewear Manrole, Depth < 15 feet 3 Eé $_ 485800 = 5 14,574.00 5 14,574.00
Sanitary Serqacs Line Ins‘allalion, somplele 6 EA §  1,553.00 = L ] 9318.00 $ 9318 0D
Sanitary Sewer Lift Statton, complela EA 3 - 3 .
- $ f
foraart trorms not lsded but oot of consiructon piane] o $ $
LANDSCAPING WMPROVEMENTS (For subdmisicn speomic candiiicn of anpeoval. ar PUDY
EA = 5 - 5 =
EA = $ - $ =
EA - $ $
EA - H $
EA = H . $ "
* LSOk 3 0l SA0pEC] D SO min 2y et Ton. Section 3 Subtatal = s 655,8551“ s sss'sﬁﬁ_w

Page 3 of 4




PROJECT INFORMATION

Citizen on Constitution . 10/26/2022 SF226
[Project Name Date PCD Flle No.
Unit [with Pre-Plat Conatruction)
Description Quantity Units Cost Total B C Remaini
AS-BUILT PLANS {Public Imp! ing. P 1t WQCV BMPs) LS $  3.500.00 s 5 3,500.00 H 3,500.00
LS 3 1,500.00 = s 1,500.80 s 1,500.00

POND/BMP CERTIFICATION (nc. slevations and volume calculations)

Total Construction Financial Assurance _§  1,441,141.00
(Bum af all seclion sutkotEls plus F5-buitts and pondBU= cerlificston]

Total Remaining Construction Financial Agsurance (with Pre-Plat Construction) $ 1,441,141.00
{Sum of adl =eclion tolaks sess crealt for (tems comphele plus as-buills and pond/ BMP carficanan)

Total Defact Warranty Financial Assurance $ 140,686.60

(20% of 8 ibanvs Ifentfied as {*)_ To be collmeslized 3! hme of praliminary sceeptance) |

Approvals
{ bereby cestify that this is an accurate and complete estimage of costs for the »ork 86 shown on tha Grading and Erasion Contro Plan and Corstraction Drawings assoasted with the Project.

Engreer  (P.E. Scal Reguited)

. mg{gs'! 22

Aporoved 7 Appl

Approwed by £ Pasc County Engireer / EQM Admin strater Date

tgedots



